



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 3769/2025 & CRL.M.A. 34002/2025,
CRL.M.A. 34003/2025
M/S BRIJLAXMI PAPER PRODUCTS PVT LTD
& ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amit Chadha, Senior
Advocate with Mr.
Soumaya Karmakar, Mr.
Nishant Singh, Ms. Jyoti
Bajaj, Mr. Harjas Singh
and Mr. Dhruv Tomar,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari,
ASC for the State with Mr.
Alok Sharma, Advocate.
SI Nirankar Nagar, PS
Defence Colony.
Mr. Anand M. Mishra,
Advocate for R-2 (through
VC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **02.12.2025**

1. The present petition is filed by the petitioners seeking quashing of FIR No. 53/2025 dated 11.04.2025, registered at police station Defence Colony for the offences under Sections 420/120B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 ('IPC'), including the proceedings emanating therefrom, on the ground that the disputes are commercial in nature.
2. Issue notice.
3. The learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State



accepts notice.

4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.2 accepts notice.

5. Let the status report be filed before the next date of hearing.

6. List on 20.01.2026.

7. It is made clear that this Court has not impeded the investigation in any manner and has not passed any interim order protecting the petitioners in the interregnum.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 2, 2025

DV